

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ROBERT BURNS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court No.
CV-21-0080-PR

Court of Appeals Division One No.
1 CA-CV 19-0183

Maricopa County Superior Court No.
CV2017-001831

**APPELLEE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Polsinelli PC

Edward F. Novak (006092)

Jonathan G. Brinson (025045)

One E. Washington Street, Suite 1200

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 650-2000

(602) 264-7033

enovak@polsinelli.com

jbrinson@polsinelli.com

Attorneys for Appellee

Arizona Corporation Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Commissioner Burns’ Interpretation Of Ariz. Const. Art. XV, § 4 Would Deprive The Commission Of Its Constitutional And Statutory Powers	2
A.	The Commission has the power of a court of general jurisdiction, which includes the power to quash a subpoena.....	2
B.	The Commission has exclusive authority for ratemaking.....	3
C.	Commissioner Burns’ interpretation runs afoul of the legislature’s and Commission’s rulemaking power under Ariz. Const. Art. XV, § 6.....	4
D.	Commissioner Burns does not have power or authority to create rules or procedures for enforcing his own subpoena.	6
II.	The Constitution Does Not Require The Commission To Affirmatively Enforce Commissioner Burns’ Subpoenas.....	8
III.	Commissioner Burns’ Action Is An Impermissible Collateral Attack.....	9
IV.	The Constitutional Grant Of Power In Art. XV, § 4 Flows Through The Commission, Not The Individual Commissioners	10
V.	Commissioner Burns’ Interpretation Of Ariz. Const. Art. XV, § 4 Would Lead To Absurd And Unconstitutional Results	12
VI.	Resolving This Internal Commission Issue Would Require Undue Judicial Involvement	14
I.	There Is No Dispute Or Controversy Giving Rise To Declaratory Relief....	16
II.	The Appellate Court Determined That Commissioner Burns Has Standing To Seek A Declaration, But Simply Found That Burns Is Not Entitled To His Requested Relief	17
III.	Courts Have Discretion Not To Grant Declaratory Judgment That Would Not Terminate The Uncertainty Or Controversy	17
IV.	Commissioner Burns Lacks Capacity/Standing.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ariz. Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
220 Ariz. 587, 208 P.3d 676 (2009)15

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. So. Union Gas Co.,
76 Ariz. 373, 265 P.2d 435 (1954)9

Ariz. State Bd. of Dirs. For Junior Colleges v. Phoenix Union High Sch. Dist.,
102 Ariz. 69, 424 P.2d 819 (1967)16

Bennett v. Napolitano,
206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....18

Braillard v. Maricopa Cty.,
224 Ariz. 481, 232 P.3d 1263 (App. 2010)18

Brewer v. Burns,
222 Ariz. 234 (2009).....14, 18

Carrington v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n,
199 Ariz. 303, 18 P. 3d 97 (App. 2000)8

Grande v. Casson,
50 Ariz. 397, 72 P.2d 676 (1937)18

Green v. Osborne,
157 Ariz. 363, 758 P.2d 138 (1988)12

Herndon v. Hammons,
33 Ariz. 88, 262 P. 620 (1927)2

Horne v. Polk,
242 Ariz. 226, 394 P.3d 651 (2017)7, 13

Johnson Utils., LLC v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n,
249 Ariz. 2153, 4

<i>Kimball v. Shofstall</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 11, 494 P.2d 1357 (1972)	18
<i>Miller v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 227 Ariz. 21, 251 P.3d 400 (App. 2011)	14
<i>Moore v. Bolin</i> , 70 Ariz. 354, 220 P.2d 850 (1950)	16
<i>Perini Land and Dev. Co. v. Pima County</i> , 170 Ariz. 380, 825 P.2d 1 (1992)	12
<i>Polaris Int’l Metals Corp. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 133 Ariz. 500, 652 P.2d 1023 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Skinner v. Pinal Cty.</i> , No. CV-09-00195	18
<i>Stop Exploiting Taxpayers v. Jones</i> , 211 Ariz. 576 (App. 2005).....	14
<i>Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Ariz. 2016)	18
<i>Tucson Warehouse & Transfer Co.</i> , 77 Ariz. 323, 271 P.2d 477 (1954)	10
<i>Ward v. Stevens</i> , 86 Ariz. 222, 344 P.2d 491 (1959)	12
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-1831, ET SEQ.....	15
A.R.S. § 12-1836.....	17
A.R.S. § 40-102.....	6
A.R.S. § 40-102(C)	4, 6, 13
A.R.S. § 40-202(A).....	5
A.R.S. § 40-252.....	13

A.R.S. §§ 40-254 and 40-254.01	13
A.R.S. §§ 40-254, 254.01	7, 9
A.R.S. § 40-254.01.....	3
A.R.S. § 40-424.....	13
A.R.S. § 40-424(A).....	7
Other Authorities	
Fourteenth Amendment	7
ARIZ. CONST. ART. XV, § 4	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. Art. XV, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. Art. XV, § 17	2, 3, 7, 13
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 37(a)	2
ARIZONA CONSTITUTION	1, 15, 17
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	11
Opinion ¶ 21. R14-3-109(O).....	5
